an overstatement of retained earnings, and therefore equity, for each of the impacted periods. This error affected the Consolidated Balance Sheets and
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity as presented in each of the quarters of 2012, 2011 and 2010, including the year-end
consolidated financial statements for 2011 and 2010. This resulted in an understatement of deferred income taxes and an overstatement of retained earnings for
each of the impacted periods. In accordance with accounting guidance presented in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), the
Company assessed the materiality of the error and concluded that it was not material to any of the Company’s previously issued financial statements taken as
a whole. The Company has revised previously issued financial statements to correct the effect of this error. This revision did not affect the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Operations or Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for any of these periods.

8

Table of Contents

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

1. Significant Accounting Policies

   Quarter Ended April 1, 2012

In Thousands

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment

As
Revised

Deferred income taxes   $ 139,676   $ 1,831   $ 141,507
Total liabilities   1,164,588   1,831   1,166,419
Retained earnings   156,540   (1,831)   154,709
Total equity of Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated   135,549   (1,831)   133,718
Total equity   196,016   (1,831)   194,185

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current classifications.

2. Seasonality of Business

Historically, operating results for the first quarter of the fiscal year have not been representative of results for the entire fiscal year. Business seasonality results
primarily from higher unit sales of the Company’s products in the second and third quarters versus the first and fourth quarters of the fiscal year. Fixed
costs, such as depreciation expense, are not significantly impacted by business seasonality.

3. Piedmont Coca-Cola Bottling Partnership

On July 2, 1993, the Company and The Coca-Cola Company formed Piedmont Coca-Cola Bottling Partnership (“Piedmont”) to distribute and market